

No. 18-726

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

—◆—
BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
Solicitor General
SARAH W. RICE
JENNIFER L. KATZ
ANDREA TRENTO
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6325

Attorneys for Appellants

DECEMBER 2018

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Motion Should Be Denied Because it Seeks Affirmance of a Partisan Gerrymandering Standard That Differs from the Three-Judge Court's	1
II. Plaintiffs' Arguments for Affirmance Raise Multiple Unresolved Issues That Are Ill-Suited for Summary Disposition.....	4
A. The Lower Court's Standard Extends First Amendment Retaliation Doctrine to Legislative Activity	4
B. Plaintiffs' Unreasonable Delay Precludes Injunctive Relief.....	6
III. The Three-Judge Court Erred by Departing from the Summary Judgment Standard.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	7
<i>Ambat v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 757 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	4
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Stevens & Ricci, Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Campbell v. Shinseki</i> , 546 F. App'x 874 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal- ifornia, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	5
<i>Craig v. Bridges Bros. Trucking LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union, Local 1066</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 U.S. 930 (2012).....	7
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Hearne v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	3
<i>Hot Stuff Foods, LLC v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	6
<i>Kensington Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Montgomery County</i> , 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	5
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 750 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829)	2
<i>South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. v. Supreme Ct. of La.</i> , 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 6
 STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11, 13
